limit geo-demographic biases, guided by the following parameters: (i) respondent selection 
(a range of positions and ranks in the PMDF was sought); (ii) location to apply the ques-
tionnaire (place of work and at various RA/DF) and (iii) the time span (applied in a 45-day 
period, enabling ample collection). Six-hundred and three (603) completed questionnaires 
were obtained from 1,360 police officers allocated to the CSSs (44.34%), being in junior 
positions (sub-lieutenant, first, second and third sergeant, corporal, private and second-class 
private) and managerial officials (first and second lieutenants).